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PHONE: 678.443.9200     FACSIMILE: 678.443.9700     WEBSITE: WWW.CBTCPA.COM 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 
 
 
The Board of Directors of the  
Downtown Development Authority  
Atlanta, Georgia 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Opinions 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the business-type activities and each 
major fund of the Downtown Development Authority (the “Authority”), a component unit of 
The Atlanta Development Authority, d/b/a Invest Atlanta, as of and for the year ended June 30, 
2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Authority’s 
basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the respective financial position of the business-type activities and each major fund of the 
Downtown Development Authority as of June 30, 2025, and the respective changes in financial 
position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinions 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities 
under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the 
Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Authority, 
and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements 
relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; and 
for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and 
fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error. 
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In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Authority’s 
ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, 
including any currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 
that includes our opinions.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally 
accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud 
is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered 
material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would 
influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government 
Auditing Standards, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control. Accordingly, no such 
opinion is expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Authority’s ability to continue as a going 
concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 
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Required Supplementary Information 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis on pages 4 through 7 be presented to supplement the basic 
financial statements.  Such information is the responsibility of management and, although not a 
part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial 
statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain 
limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for 
consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and 
other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements.  We do not express 
an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not 
provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
December 5, 2025 on our consideration of the Authority’s internal control over financial reporting 
and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements and other matters.  The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, 
and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control over financial 
reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance 
with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Authority’s internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance. 
 
CARMICHAEL, BRASHER, TUVELL & CO, PC 

 
Atlanta, Georgia 
December 5, 2025
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This section of the Downtown Development Authority (“DDA” or “the Authority”) annual 
financial report presents our discussion and analysis of DDA’s financial performance during the 
fiscal year ended June 30, 2025. Please read it in conjunction with the financial statements and 
accompanying notes. 
 
Fiscal Year 2025 Selected Financial Highlights 
 

 The assets of the Authority increased approximately $557.9 million for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2025.  

 The liabilities of the Authority increased approximately $494.6 million for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2025. The increase is primarily related to an increase in bonds payable. 

 
Overview of the Financial Statements 
 
This discussion and analysis are intended to serve as an introduction to the Authority’s basic 
financial statements. The Authority’s basic financial statements consist of four components: 
management’s discussion and analysis (this section), government-wide financial statements, fund 
financial statements, and notes to the financial statements. 
 
Government-wide financial statements. The government-wide financial statements are designed 
to provide readers with a broad overview of the Authority’s finances, including information related 
to its component units. 
 
The statement of net position presents information on all of the Authority’s assets, deferred 
outflows of resources, and liabilities, with the difference between these reported as net position. 
Over time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the 
financial position of the Authority is improving or deteriorating. 
 
The statement of activities presents information showing how the Authority’s net position changed 
during the most recent fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying 
event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, 
revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash 
flows in future fiscal periods. The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages 8 
and 9 of this report. 
 
Fund financial statements. A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain 
control over resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives. The 
accompanying statements include two funds, one for the administrative fund and another for the 
blended component unit of the Authority. These funds are used to report the same functions 
presented as business-type activities in the government-wide financial statements, but show the 
activity in greater detail, presenting the activity of each of the funds and presenting cash flow 
information. The fund financial statements can be found on pages 10-12 of this report. 
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Notes to the financial statements. The notes provide additional information essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in the financial statements. The notes to the financial statements 
can be found on pages 13-22 of this report. 
 
Financial Analysis 
As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of an entity’s financial 
position. In the case of the Authority, assets and deferred outflows of resources were more than 
liabilities by approximately $160.5 million at the close of the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025. A 
summary of the net position is presented below. 
 

Summary of Authority’s Business-type Activities Net Position 
June 30, 2025, and June 30, 2024 

 
  2025  2024 
Assets: 
 Current assets $ 191,087,044 $ 108,569,688 
 Other non-current assets  627,095,440  151,669,077 

Total assets  818,182,484  260,238,765 
Deferred outflows of resources   439,178  570,750 
Liabilities: 
 Long-term liabilities  643,445,104  151,883,513 
 Other liabilities    14,655,315    11,650,715 

Total liabilities  658,100,419  163,534,228 
     
Net Position (deficit): 
 Restricted for redevelopment programs  176,529,237  85,712,297 
 Unrestricted    (16,007,994)    11,562,990 

Total Net position (deficit) $ 160,521,243 $ 97,275,287 
 
The Authority’s total assets equal approximately $818.2 million as of the fiscal year ended June 
30, 2025. The assets primarily consist of intergovernmental receivables from the City of Atlanta 
(77%) and restricted cash related to the AURA Bonds (both for debt service and programs) (23%). 
 
The Authority’s total liabilities equal approximately 658.1 million as of the fiscal year ended June 
30, 2025. The liabilities consist primarily of bonds payable (98%) related to the AURA bonds. 
 
The liabilities increase is primarily related to an increase in bonds payable. 
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Summary of Changes in the Authority’s Net Position 
Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 2025, and June 30, 2024 

 
 

 
2025 

 
2024 

Revenues 
 Subsidy income received from the City of Atlanta $ 110,659,685 $ 35,978,648 
 Parking garage income  421,298  920,695 
 Other income  32,263,652    14,062,499 
  Total revenues  143,344,635  50,961,842 
Expenses:     
 Interest expense  7,169,370  5,483,525 
 General and administrative    72,929,308    33,890,182 
 Total expenses  80,098,678    39,373,707 
 Increase (decrease) in net position  63,245,957  11,588,135 
Net position (deficit), beginning of fiscal year    97,275,287    85,687,152 
Net position (deficit), end of fiscal year $ 160,521,244 $ 97,275,287 

 
The Authority’s revenues primarily consist of income received from the City of Atlanta for the 
program funding and bond issuance and debt service payments related to certain bond issuances 
(77%) and parking garage income (0.3%). Compared to the prior fiscal year, income received from 
the City of Atlanta for bond issuance and debt service payments related to certain bond issuances 
increased by 208%, while parking garage income decreased by 54%. Total revenues rose by 181%. 
The Authority’s expenses primarily consist of the following items: interest expense, which 
increased by $1,685,845 due to the increased debt service requirements, and general and 
administrative expenses increased by $39,039,126. 
 
Debt Administration 
At the end of the current fiscal year, the Authority had total long-term debt outstanding of 
approximately $636 million. The Authority’s debt reflects a net increase of approximately $482.8 
million during the current fiscal year primarily as a result of new debt and drawdowns during fiscal 
year 2025. See Note 4 to the financial statements for more information including the bond 
premium.  Activity for long term obligations of the Authority for the fiscal year ended June 30, 
2025, which are reported in the Statement of Net Position, is summarized as follows: 
 

Primary Government June 30, 2024 Additions Reductions June 30, 2025 
Bonds payable, 2010 AURA $    6,435,000   $                 0 $(1,540,000) $    4,895,000  
Bonds payable, 2017 AURA 9,560,000 0 (1,005,000) 8,555,000 
Bonds payable, 2019 AURA 20,895,000 0 (1,070,000) 19,825,000 
Bonds payable, 2021 AURA 91,370,000 0 (2,030,000) 89,340,000 
Bonds payable, 2021 DDA          100,000 0                   0 100,000 
Bonds payable, 2024 AURA   24,825,000 0                  0   24,825,000 
Bonds payable, 2024B AURA 0 105,250,000 0 105,250,000 
Bonds payable, 2024-1 DDA 0 383,189,009 0 383,189,009 
Total primary government  $153,185,000 $488,439,009    $(5,645,000) $635,979,009 
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Requests for Information  
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Authority’s finances. 
Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report, or requests for additional 
information, should be addressed to the Chief Financial Officer, 133 Peachtree Street, NE, Suite 
2900, Atlanta, GA  30303. 
 



Business-type
Activities

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  1,336,842$       
Restricted cash and cash equivalents   176,529,237     
Due from Urban Residential Finance Authority -                       
Intergovernmental receivable from the 

City of Atlanta, current portion 13,220,965       
Total current assets    191,087,044     

Noncurrent assets:    
Due from the City of Atlanta    627,095,440     

Total noncurrent assets     627,095,440     
Total assets    818,182,484     

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Deferred loss on bond refunding 439,178            

Liabilities   
Current liabilities:   

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities              1,302,919         
Bonds and notes payable, current portion  9,015,000         
Accrued interest payable      4,337,396         

Total current liabilities   14,655,315       
Noncurrent liabilities:    

Advances from Invest Atlanta 1,501,329         
Bonds payable, noncurrent portion 641,943,775     

Total noncurrent liabilities   643,445,104     
Total liabilities   658,100,419     

Restricted for programs       176,529,237     
Unrestricted (deficit)             (16,007,994)     

Total net position 160,521,243$   

Net Position

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
(A Component Unit of The Atlanta Development Authority, 

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
June 30, 2025

d/b/a Invest Atlanta)

See the accompanying notes to the financial statements.
 8



Net (Expense) 
Revenue and 

Changes in Net 
Program Revenues Position

Operating

Charges for Grants and Business-type

Expenses Services Contributions Activities

Functions/Programs:   

Primary government:   

Business-type activities:   
Economic development   80,098,678$             421,298$                  137,896,614$           58,219,234$             

Total primary government activities   80,098,678$             421,298$                  137,896,614$           58,219,234               

General revenues:   

Interest income 5,026,723                 

    Total general revenues   5,026,723                 

Change in net position 63,245,957               

Dividends -                                

    Net position – beginning of fiscal year 97,275,286               

    Net position – ending of fiscal year 160,521,243$           

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
(A Component Unit of The Atlanta Development Authority, 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025

d/b/a Invest Atlanta)

See the accompanying notes to the financial statements.   
9



Atlanta Urban
Administrative Redevelopment

Fund Agency Total

Assets
Current assets:  

Cash and cash equivalents  1,336,842$         -$                   1,336,842$         
Restricted cash and cash equivalents -                     176,529,237       176,529,237       
Due from Urban Residential Finance Authority -                     -                     -                         
Intergovernmental receivable from the 

City of Atlanta, current portion 461                     13,220,504         13,220,965         

Total current assets   1,337,303           189,749,741       191,087,044       
Noncurrent assets:  

Intergovernmental receivable from the City of Atlanta 383,289,009       243,806,431       627,095,440       

Total noncurrent assets  383,289,009       243,806,431       627,095,440       

Total assets   384,626,312       433,556,172       818,182,484       

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Deferred loss on bond refunding -                         439,178              439,178              

Liabilities  
Current liabilities:  

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 1,302,919           -                     1,302,919           
Bonds and notes payable, current portion  -                     9,015,000           9,015,000           
Accrued interest payable  461                     4,336,935           4,337,396           

Total current liabilities  1,303,380           13,351,935         14,655,315         

Noncurrent liabilities:  
Advances from Invest Atlanta 1,501,088           241                     1,501,329           
Bonds payable, noncurrent portion 383,289,009       258,654,766       641,943,775       

Total noncurrent liabilities  384,790,097       258,655,007       643,445,104       

Total liabilities  386,093,477       272,006,942       658,100,419       

Deferred gain on bond refunding -                         -                         -                         

Restricted for redevelopment programs  -                     176,529,237       176,529,237       
Unrestricted  (deficit) (1,467,165)          (14,540,829)        (16,007,994)        

Total net position (1,467,165)$        161,988,408$     160,521,243$     

June 30, 2025

Net Position 

Business-type Activities - Enterprise Funds

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
(A Component Unit of The Atlanta Development Authority, 

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION - PROPRIETARY FUNDS

Deferred Inflows of Resources

d/b/a Invest Atlanta)

 See the accompanying notes to the financial statements.  
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Atlanta Urban
Administrative Redevelopment

Fund Agency Total
Operating revenues:  

Parking garage income -$                   421,298$            421,298$            
Subsidy income for debt service payments -                      110,659,685       110,659,685       
Other income 27,233,807         3,122                  27,236,929         

Total operating revenues  27,233,807         111,084,105       138,317,912       

Operating expenses:  
Interest expense -                     7,169,370           7,169,370           
General and administrative  39,587,404         33,341,904         72,929,308         

Total operating expenses  39,587,404         40,511,274         80,098,678         

Operating income (loss)  (12,353,597)        70,572,831         58,219,234         

Non-operating revenues (expenses):  
Interest income -                     5,026,723           5,026,723           

Total non-operating operating revenues  -                     5,026,723           5,026,723           

Change in net position (12,353,597)        75,599,554         63,245,957         

Net position (deficit) at beginning of fiscal year 10,886,432         86,388,854         97,275,286         

Net position at end of fiscal year  (1,467,165)$        161,988,408$     160,521,243$     

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025

Business-type Activities - Enterprise Funds

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
(A Component Unit of The Atlanta Development Authority, 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION

PROPRIETARY FUNDS

d/b/a Invest Atlanta)

See the accompanying notes to the financial statements.  
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Atlanta Urban
Administrative Redevelopment

Fund Agency Total

Cash flows from operating activities:  
Receipts from third parties 27,233,807$          424,420$               27,658,227$          
Receipts from City of Atlanta (384,444,683)         -                             (384,444,683)         
Receipts from Invest Atlanta -                             -                             -                         
Payments to suppliers       (39,587,404)            (33,385,207)           (72,972,611)           

Net cash provided by (used in)   
operating activities    (396,798,280)         (32,960,787)           (429,759,067)         

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities:      
Principal reduction of Recovery Zone bonds 383,189,009          5,752,582              388,941,591          
Paid bond issuance costs -                             -                             -                         
Payments for interest on bonds (69)                         (5,495,657)             (5,495,726)             
Proceeds from issuance of Redevelopment Agency Taxable bonds 105,250,000          105,250,000          
Receipt of funds from others to subsidize debt service payments -                         13,244,079            13,244,079            

Net cash provided by (used in)        
noncapital financing activities     383,188,940          118,751,004          501,939,944          

Cash flows from investing activities:      
Receipts of interest on bank accounts -                             5,026,723              5,026,723              

Net cash provided by investing activities    -                             5,026,723              5,026,723              

Net increase (decrease) in cash       
and cash equivalents      (13,609,340)           90,816,940            77,207,600            

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of fiscal year      14,946,182            85,712,297            100,658,479          

Cash and cash equivalents at end of fiscal year     1,336,842$            176,529,237$        177,866,079$        

Reconciliation to Statement of Net Position:      
Cash and cash equivalents      1,336,842$            -$                           1,336,842$            
Restricted cash and cash equivalents -                             176,529,237          176,529,237          

1,336,842$            176,529,237$        177,866,079$        
Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net      

cash provided by (used in) operating activities:      
Operating income (loss)      (12,353,597)$         70,572,831$          58,219,234$          
Adjustment to reconcile operating income (loss) to      

net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:      
Amortization of deferred loss on refunding in operating income (loss) -                             131,572                 131,572                 
Amortization of bond premium in operating income (loss) -                             (174,875)                (174,875)                
Advances from Invest Atlanta -                             -                             -                         
Advances to Urban Residential Finance Authority -                             -                             -                         
Accounts payable and accrued expenses     (384,444,683)         -                             (384,444,683)         
Bond issuance costs reported in operating income (loss)       -                             -                         -                         
Interest payments reported in operating income (loss)       -                             7,169,370              7,169,370              
Receipts for debt service reported in operating income (loss) -                             (110,659,685)         (110,659,685)         

Net cash provided by (used in)   
operating activities  (396,798,280)$       (32,960,787)$         (429,759,067)$       

    

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025

Business-type Activities - Enterprise Funds

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
(A Component Unit of The Atlanta Development Authority, 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS - PROPRIETARY FUNDS
d/b/a Invest Atlanta)

See the accompanying notes to the financial statements.   
12
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(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
(a)  The Financial Reporting Entity 

 
The Downtown Development Authority (“DDA” or “the Authority”) was created to promote 
the revitalization and redevelopment of the City of Atlanta’s central business district. 
 
In 1997, the City created a new umbrella economic development agency, the Atlanta 
Development Authority, d/b/a Invest Atlanta (“Invest Atlanta”), which combined several 
existing economic development entities including DDA. Accordingly, DDA is considered to 
be a blended component unit of Invest Atlanta and its financial statements are included in the 
Invest Atlanta financial statements. 
 
The Atlanta Urban Redevelopment Agency (“Agency”) was created to issue Recovery Zone 
Economic Development Bonds and, with those bond proceeds, provide financing for certain 
economic development projects within the Atlanta Urban Redevelopment Area as determined 
by the City of Atlanta.  The Agency is considered to be a blended component unit of DDA as 
the governing body for both the DDA and the Agency are identical, the DDA is able to impose 
its will on the Agency, and management of the DDA has operational responsibility for the 
activities of the Agency.  Separate financial information for this component unit may be 
obtained from the Chief Financial Officer, Invest Atlanta at 133 Peachtree Street, NE, Suite 
2900, Atlanta, Georgia 30303. 
 

(b) Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements, Measurement Focus, and Basis of 
Accounting 
 
The Authority presents government-wide financial statements which are prepared using the 
accrual basis of accounting and the economic resources measurement focus.  Government-
wide financial statements (i.e. the statement of net position and the statement of activities) do 
not provide information by fund.  Net position in the statement of net position is distinguished 
between amounts that are invested in capital assets, restricted for use by third parties or outside 
requirements, and unrestricted. 
 
The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which direct expenses of a given 
function or segment is offset by program revenues.  Direct expenses are those that are clearly 
identifiable with a specific function or segment.  Program revenues include 1) charges to 
customers who purchase, use, or benefit from the services provided by a given function or 
segment and include interest income on loans provided for economic development, and 2) 
grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements 
of a particular function or segment.  Unrestricted interest income on investments and other 
items not properly included among program revenues are reported as general revenues. 
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(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
(b) Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements, Measurement Focus, and Basis of 

Accounting (Continued) 
 

In addition to the government-wide financial statements, the Authority has prepared separate 
financial statements for proprietary funds.  These fund financial statements use the accrual 
basis of accounting and the economic resources measurement focus. 

 
(c) Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation 

 
The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting, as are the proprietary fund financial 
statements.  Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is 
incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  Interest income and service, 
administration, and loan fees are recognized as revenue when earned regardless of when the 
cash is received.  Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility 
requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 
 
The Authority reports the following major enterprise funds:  
 

Administrative Fund – The Administrative Fund is used to record the receipt of income not 
directly pledged to the repayment of specific notes, bonds, or grant programs and the 
payment of expenses related to the Authority’s programmatic and administrative functions. 
 
Atlanta Urban Redevelopment Agency – This fund is used to account for the financing of 
certain economic development projects within the Atlanta Urban Redevelopment Area as 
determined by the City of Atlanta. 

 
As a general rule, the effect of inter-fund activity has been eliminated from the government-
wide financial statements. 
 
Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from non-operating items.  
Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing services in connection with 
the proprietary fund’s principal ongoing operations.  The principal operating revenue of DDA 
and the Agency are parking garage and rental income, funds received from the City of Atlanta 
to cover debt service requirements, interest income, and other miscellaneous activity.  
Operating expenses for the enterprise funds include direct rent expense, interest expense, and 
general and administrative expenses.  All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition 
are reported as non-operating revenues and expenses.  When both restricted and unrestricted 
resources are available for use, it is the Authority’s policy to use restricted resources first, then 
unrestricted resources as they are needed. 
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(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 

(d) Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Investments 
 
For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Authority considers all short-term 
investment securities with original maturities of three months or less, local government 
investment pools, repurchase agreements, money market funds, and investment agreements 
under which funds can be withdrawn at any time without penalty to be cash equivalents.  These 
cash equivalents are stated at fair value.  Certain proceeds of revenue bonds, as well as certain 
resources set aside for their repayment, are classified as restricted assets on the statement of 
net position because their use is limited by applicable bond covenants. 

 
(e) Deferred Outflows of Resources 

 
Deferred outflows of resources represent a consumption of net position that applies to a future 
period(s) and will not be recognized as an outflow of resources (expense) until then.  The 
Authority has one type of deferred outflow, a deferred charge (loss) on refunding resulting 
from the difference in carrying value of the refunded debt and its reacquisition price.  This 
deferred loss will be amortized over the shorter life of the refunded or refunding bonds. 

 
(f) Use of Estimates  

 
The Authority’s management has made a number of estimates and assumptions relating to the 
reporting of assets, deferred outflows of resources, and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent 
assets and liabilities and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses to prepare the financial 
statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States.  
Actual results could differ from these estimates. 

 
(2) Deposits and Investments 

 
Credit Risk.  DDA is authorized to invest in obligations or investments as determined by its 
Board of Directors, subject to any agreement with bondholders and with applicable law. State 
statutes authorize DDA to invest in obligations of the state of Georgia or other states; 
obligations issued by the U.S. Government; obligations fully insured or guaranteed by the U.S. 
Government or by a government agency of the United States; obligations of any corporation 
of the U.S. Government; prime banker’s acceptances; the local government investment pool 
established by state law; repurchase agreements; and obligations of other political subdivisions 
of the state of Georgia.  As of June 30, 2025, DDA’s investment in the Fidelity Money Market 
Treasury Mutual Funds were rated AAA. 
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(2) Deposits and Investments (continued) 
 
At June 30, 2025, DDA had the following investments, which are classified as cash 
equivalents: 
 

Investment WAM Fair Value 
Fidelity Money Mkt Treasury Mutual Fund - Class I 31 days $    1,016,492 
Fidelity Money Mkt Govt. Portfolio – Institutional Class 38 days $118,621,400 
Morgan Stanley Institutional Liquidity Funds Government 
Portfolio (I) 

42 days $  31,913,443 

 
Interest Rate Risk.  Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates may adversely 
affect an investment’s fair value.  Since the price of a bond fluctuates with market interest 
rates, the risk that an investor faces is that the price of the bonds in a portfolio will decline if 
market interest rates rise.  At June 30, 2025, interest rate risk is reported in the above table as 
“Weighted Average Maturity (WAM)” for each of the applicable investment classifications. 
 
 
Fair Value Measurements.  DDA categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair value 
hierarchy established by generally accepted accounting principles.  The hierarchy is based on 
the valuation inputs used to measure the fair value of the asset.  Level 1 inputs are quoted prices 
in active markets for identical assets; Level 2 inputs are significant other observable inputs; 
and Level 3 inputs are significant unobservable inputs.   DDA has the following recurring fair 
value measurements as of June 30, 2025: 
 
 

Investment Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Fair Value 
Fidelity Money Mkt Treasury Mutual 
Fund - Class I 

$    1,016,492 $- $- $    1,016,492 

Fidelity Money Mkt Govt. Portfolio – 
Institutional Class 

$118,621,400 $- $- $118,621,400 

Morgan Stanley Institutional Liquidity 
Funds Government Portfolio (I) 

$  31,913,443 $- $- $  31,913,443 

 
The mutual funds classified in Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy are valued using prices quoted 
in active markets for those investments 

 
Custodial Credit Risk-Deposits. Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event 
of the failure of a depository financial institution, a government will not be able to recover 
deposits or will not be able to recover collateral securities that are in the possession of an 
outside party.  State statutes require all deposits and investments (other than federal or state 
government instruments) to be collateralized by depository insurance, obligations of the U.S. 
Government, or bonds of public authorities, counties, or municipalities or for financial 
institutions to participate in the state sponsored secure deposit collateral program.  As of June 
30, 2025, DDA had no bank balances exposed to custodial credit risk.
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(3) Intergovernmental Receivable with the City of Atlanta 
 
The Government Center Parking Deck was placed into operation in January 2008.  The land 
and related building of the deck was leased to the City of Atlanta in a lease that qualified as a 
capital lease.  The lease payments from the City of Atlanta equaled the debt service payments 
on the Series 2006 Revenue Bonds.  During the year ended June 30, 2017, the liability for the 
2006 Bonds and the related receivable from the City of Atlanta were transferred from the 
Authority to the Agency.  Subsequently, the Agency refunded the Series 2006 Bonds with the 
Series 2017 Revenue Refunding Bonds and title to the Parking Deck was transferred to the 
City.  As discussed in Note 4, the City of Atlanta entered into an intergovernmental agreement 
with the Agency and pledged to make all debt service payments on the Series 2017 Revenue 
Refunding Bonds.  As a result, the Agency has recorded an intergovernmental receivable from 
the City for the full amount of the Series 2017 Bonds.  At June 30, 2025, the balance of this 
receivable was $8,555,000 plus $33,288 in accrued interest. 
 
 
On October 28, 2010, the Agency issued $22,775,000 of Taxable Recovery Zone Economic 
Development Bonds (Series 2010) on behalf of the City of Atlanta to finance the costs of 
implementing the Urban Redevelopment Plan including certain costs in connection with (1) 
the acquisition, rehabilitation, and improvement of real property and buildings; (2) certain 
public transportation projects in the Urban Redevelopment Area; and (3) the acquisition and 
construction and installation of other related improvements of the Urban Redevelopment Plan.  
The principal and interest on the Series 2010 Bonds are special limited obligations of the 
Agency and shall be payable solely from moneys payable to the Agency by the City of Atlanta 
(see Note 4 for revenue bonds payable disclosure) under an intergovernmental arrangement.  
As of June 30, 2025, a net receivable of $5,026,431 is recorded by the Agency as an 
intergovernmental receivable from the City of Atlanta. 
 
 
On October 17, 2019, the Agency issued $25,000,000 of Taxable Revenue Bonds (Series 2019) 
on behalf of the City of Atlanta to finance the costs of acquiring, constructing and equipping 
two currently vacant buildings for use by various departments of parks and recreation and any 
other City departments, governmental agencies or other tenants. The principal and interest on 
the Series 2019 Bonds are special limited obligations of the Agency and shall be payable solely 
from moneys payable to the Agency by the City of Atlanta (see Note 4 for revenue bonds 
payable disclosure) under an intergovernmental arrangement. As of June 30, 2025, a net 
receivable of $19,872,612 is recorded by the Agency as an intergovernmental receivable from 
the City of Atlanta. 
 

 



DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
(A Component Unit of The Atlanta Development Authority, 

d/b/a Invest Atlanta) 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2025 
 

 

18 

(3) Intergovernmental Receivable with the City of Atlanta (Continued) 
 
On November 1, 2021, the Agency issued $1,250,000,000 of Master Draw-Down 
Infrastructure Revenue Bonds (Series 2021) on behalf of the City of Atlanta to finance 
revitalization and redevelopment the central business district of the city, known as the Gulch 
Enterprise Zone Project. The principal and interest on the Series 2021 Bonds are special limited 
obligations of the Agency and shall be payable solely from moneys payable to the Agency by 
the City of Atlanta (see Note 4 for revenue bonds payable disclosure) under an 
intergovernmental arrangement. As of June 30, 2025, a net receivable of $100,461 is recorded 
by the Agency as an intergovernmental receivable from the City of Atlanta. 

 

On December 1, 2021, the Agency issued $95,090,000 of Taxable Revenue Bonds (Series 
2021) on behalf of the City of Atlanta to finance the completion of the 22-mile BeltLine trail 
corridor. The principal and interest on the Series 2021 Bonds are special limited obligations of 
the Agency and shall be payable solely from moneys payable to the Agency by the City of 
Atlanta (see Note 4 for revenue bonds payable disclosure) under an intergovernmental 
arrangement. As of June 30, 2025, a net receivable of $90,939,456 is recorded by the Agency 
as an intergovernmental receivable from the City of Atlanta. 

 

On March 21, 2024, AURA issued $30,000,000 of Taxable Revenue Bonds (Series 2024) on 
behalf of the City of Atlanta to finance the costs of acquiring, constructing, renovating and 
equipping certain municipal improvement projects for public buildings and public facilities 
located within the urban redevelopment area, including (1) electrical, plumbing and elevator 
repairs, exterior lighting upgrades and HVAC and AV equipment improvements, (2) Non-
emergency customer relationship management system upgrades, (3) Renovations to the human 
resources department offices, and (4) Elevator modernization and HVAC, lighting and security 
improvements to certain city facilities and department offices. The principal and interest on 
the Series 2024 Bonds are special limited obligations of AURA and shall be payable solely 
from monies payable to AURA by the City of Atlanta (see Note 4 for revenue bonds payable 
disclosure) under an intergovernmental arrangement. As of June 30, 2025, a net receivable of 
$25,445,625 is recorded by the Agency as an intergovernmental receivable from the City of 
Atlanta.
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(3) Intergovernmental Receivable with the City of Atlanta (Continued) 
 

On July 29, 2024, the Downtown Development Authority of the City of Atlanta (the “DDA”) 
issued $357,900,000 in aggregate principal amount of its Downtown Development Authority 
of the City of Atlanta Draw-Down Infrastructure Fee Compound Interest Revenue Bonds. The 
bonds are limited obligations of the issuer payable solely from and secured solely by the 
pledged revenues and other amounts specifically pledged therefore under the Master Indenture. 
The bonds do not constitute an indebtedness of the issuer or the State of Georgia within the 
meaning of Article IX, Section V of the Constitution of the State of Georgia. Neither the faith 
and credit nor the taxing power of the issuer, the State of Georgia or any political subdivision 
thereof is, except to the extent provided within the Master Indenture, pledged to the payment 
of the principal of or interest on the bonds.  The bonds bear an interest rate of 7.54% per annum.  
As of June 30, 2025, a net receivable of $383,189,009 is recorded by the Agency as an 
intergovernmental receivable from the City of Atlanta. 

 

On November 13, 2024, AURA issued revenue bonds of $105,250,000 (series 2024B Bonds) 
for the purpose of: (1) financing the acquisition, construction and installation of the Project and 
(2) paying certain costs of issuance related to the Series 2024B Bonds.  The bonds bear an 
interest rate of 5% per annum and mature on July 1, 2044.  As of June 30, 2025, a net receivable 
of $107,154,524 is recorded by the Agency as an intergovernmental receivable from the City 
of Atlanta. 

 

(4) Revenue Bonds and Notes Payable 
 
On October 28, 2010, the Agency issued $22,775,000 of Taxable Recovery Zone Economic 
Development Bonds (Series 2010).  The Series 2010 Bonds were used to finance the costs of 
implementing the Urban Redevelopment Plan including certain costs in connection with (1) 
the acquisition, rehabilitation, and improvement of real property and buildings; (2) certain 
public transportation projects in the Urban Redevelopment Area; and (3) the acquisition and 
construction and installation of other related improvements of the Urban Redevelopment Plan.  
Commencing on January 1, 2011, interest is due semiannually on January 1 and July 1 of each 
fiscal year with a fixed interest rate of 5.37%.  Under an intergovernmental agreement with the 
City of Atlanta, all principal and interest payments are payable solely and only from the City’s 
pledge to make debt service payments.  The Agency has recorded a receivable from the City 
of Atlanta for all future debt service payments.  Additionally, approximately 45% of each 
interest payment is subsided by the federal government under the Build America Bonds and 
Recovery Zone Bonds.  The Series 2010 Bonds mature on January 1, 2028.  The balance due 
on the Series 2010 Bonds at June 30, 2025 is $4,895,000.
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(4) Revenue Bonds and Notes Payable (continued) 
 
On April 20, 2017, the Agency issued $15,605,000 Revenue Refunding Bonds (Series 2017) 
for the purpose of refunding all outstanding Series 2006A and 2006B Bonds.  The principal on 
the Series 2017 Bonds is due annually on December 1 until maturity on December 1, 2031 and 
interest is due semiannually on June 1 and December 1.  Under an intergovernmental 
agreement with the City of Atlanta, all principal and interest payments are secured solely from 
the City’s pledge to make the required debt service payments.  The Agency has recorded a 
receivable from the City of Atlanta for all future debt service payments.  The balance due on 
the Series 2017 Bonds at June 30, 2025 is $ 8,555,000. 
 
 
On October 17, 2019, the Agency issued $25,000,000 of Taxable Revenue Bonds (Series 
2019). The Series 2019 bonds were used to finance the costs of acquiring, constructing and 
equipping two currently vacant buildings for use by various departments of parks and 
recreation and any other City departments, governmental agencies or other tenants. 
Commencing on June 1, 2020, interest is due semiannually on June 1 and December 1 of each 
fiscal year with an average interest rate of 2.94%.  Under an intergovernmental agreement with 
the City of Atlanta, all principal and interest payments are payable solely and only from the 
City’s pledge to make debt service payments.  The Agency has recorded a receivable from the 
City of Atlanta for all future debt service payments. The Series 2019 Bonds mature on 
December 1, 2039.  The balance due on the Series 2019 Bonds at June 30, 2025 is $19,825,000. 

 
 
On November 1, 2021, the Agency issued $1,250,000,000 of Master Draw-Down 
Infrastructure Revenue Bonds (Series 2021) on behalf of the City of Atlanta to finance 
revitalization and redevelopment the central business district of the city, known as the Gulch 
Enterprise Zone Project. The principal and interest on the Series 2021 Bonds are special limited 
obligations of the Agency and shall be payable solely from moneys payable to the Agency by 
the City of Atlanta (see Note 4 for revenue bonds payable disclosure) under an 
intergovernmental arrangement. As of June 30, 2025, the balance due on the Series 2021 Bonds 
is $100,000. 
 
 
On December 1, 2021, the Agency issued $95,090,000 of Taxable Revenue Bonds (Series 
2021). The Series 2021 bonds were used to finance the completion of the 22-mile BeltLine 
trail corridor. Commencing on July 1, 2022, interest is due semiannually on July 1 and January 
1 of each fiscal year with an average interest rate of 3.37%.  Under an intergovernmental 
agreement with the City of Atlanta, all principal and interest payments are payable solely and 
only from the City’s pledge to make debt service payments.  The Agency has recorded a 
receivable from the City of Atlanta for all future debt service payments. The Series 2021 Bonds 
mature on July 1, 2051.  The balance due on the Series 2021 Bonds at June 30, 2025 is  
$89,340,000.
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(4) Revenue Bonds and Notes Payable (continued) 
 
On March 21, 2024, the Agency issued $30,000,000 of Taxable Revenue Bonds (Series 2024)  
on behalf of the City of Atlanta to finance the costs of acquiring, constructing, renovating and 
equipping certain municipal improvement projects for public buildings and public facilities 
located within the urban redevelopment area. The principal and interest on the Series 2021 
Bonds are special limited obligations of the Agency and shall be payable solely from monies 
payable to the Agency by the City of Atlanta under an intergovernmental arrangement. As of 
June 30, 2025, the balance due on the Series 2024 Bonds is $24,825,000 
 

On July 29, 2024, the Downtown Development Authority of the City of Atlanta (the “DDA”) 
issued $357,900,000 in aggregate principal amount of its Downtown Development Authority 
of the City of Atlanta Draw-Down Infrastructure Fee Compound Interest Revenue Bonds. The 
bonds are limited obligations of the issuer payable solely from and secured solely by the 
pledged revenues and other amounts specifically pledged therefore under the Master Indenture. 
The bonds do not constitute an indebtedness of the issuer or the State of Georgia within the 
meaning of Article IX, Section V of the Constitution of the State of Georgia. Neither the faith 
and credit nor the taxing power of the issuer, the State of Georgia or any political subdivision 
thereof is, except to the extent provided within the Master Indenture, pledged to the payment 
of the principal of or interest on the bonds.  The bonds bear an interest rate of 7.54% per annum.  
The balance due as of June, 30 2025, was $383,189,009, including accrued interest. 

 

On November 13, 2024, AURA issued revenue bonds of $105,250,000 (series 2024B Bonds) 
for the purpose of: (1) financing the acquisition, construction and installation of the Project 
and (2) paying certain costs of issuance related to the Series 2024B Bonds.  The bonds bear an 
interest rate of 5% per annum and mature on July 1, 2044.  As of June 30, 2025, the balance 
due on the Series 2024B bonds is $105,250,000. 
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(4) Revenue Bonds and Notes Payable (Continued) 
 

Activity for the bonds payable for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025 consists of the following: 
 

 
June 30, 

2024 
Additions Reductions 

June 30, 
2025 

Due Within 
One Fiscal Year 

Primary government 
Bonds payable, 2010 AURA 
Taxable Bonds 

$    6,435,000 $                  - $1,540,000 $   4,895,000 $1,585,000 

Bonds payable, 2017 AURA 
Taxable Refunding Bonds 

9,560,000 - 1,005,000 8,555,000 1,040,000 

Premium on 2017 AURA Bonds 700,954 - 161,587 539,366 - 
Bonds payable, 2019 AURA 
Taxable Bonds 

20,895,000 - 1,070,000 19,825,000 1,095,000 

Draw down Gulch enterprise Zone 
Project series 2021 

100,000 - - 100,000 - 

Bonds payable, 2021 AURA 
Beltline completion project 

91,370,000 - 2,030,000 89,340,000 2,080,000 

Bonds payable, 2024 AURA 
Taxable Bonds 

24,825,000 - - 24,825,000 740,000 

Premium on 2024 AURA Bonds 2,881,230 - 116,942 2,764,288 - 
Bonds Payable, 2024B AURA 
Revenue Bonds 

- 105,250,000 - 105,250,000 2,475,000 

Premium on 2024B AURA Bonds - 11,676,111 - 11,676,111 - 
Drawdown Gulch EZ Bonds 
Series 2024-1 

- 383,189,009 - 383,189,009 - 

 Total primary government $156,767,184 $500,115,120 $5,923,529 $650,958,774 $9,015,000 

 
Debt Service Requirements  
Annual principal and interest requirements for the bonds payable (excluding draw-down 
bonds) are set forth below (dollar amounts in thousands): 

 
 

Bonds & Notes of DDA 
Fiscal Year Ending June 30: Principal Interest Total 

2026 $      9,015  $    11,495 $    20,510  
2027 10,085  10,397 20,482 
2028 10,480  9,958 20,438  
2029 9,175  9,495 18,670  
2030 13,665 9,104 22,769  

2031-2035 50,905 39,326 90,231  
2036-2040 59,920 27,776 87,696  
2041-2045 57,230 14,111 71,341  
2046-2050 22,105 4,562 26,667  
2051-2052 10,110 0 10,110  

Totals $ 252,690 $ 136,225 $ 388,915 
Plus Premiums 14,980   
Net Bonds Payable  $ 267,670   
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(5) Advances and Payments from Invest Atlanta 
At June 30, 2025, DDA owes the Atlanta Development Authority’s Administrative Fund 
$1,501,088, and $ 241 which was not expected to be repaid within one fiscal year but will be 
repaid in future years. 

 
 (6)  Conduit Debt 

The Authority issues private activity tax exempt and taxable revenue bonds to private sector 
entities for projects located within the city limits of Atlanta.  The bonds are secured by the 
property financed and are payable solely from payments received on the underlying mortgage 
loans or promissory notes.  Upon repayment of the bonds, ownership of the acquired facilities 
transfers to the private sector entity served by the bond issuance. The Authority is not obligated 
in any manner for repayment of the bonds and does not report these as liabilities in the 
accompanying financial statements.  The aggregate principal amounts outstanding as of June, 
30, 2025 for conduit debt issued by the Authority was $120,344,265. 

(7) Subsequent Events 
The Authority has evaluated subsequent events that have occurred up through December 5, 
2025, the date of issuance of these financial statements.  No material subsequent events have 
occurred since June 30, 2025 that required recognition or disclosure in these financial 
statements. 

 

 




